

दूरभाष/TEL : 26962819, 26567373 (EPABX) : 26565694, 26562133 : 26565687, 26562144 : 26562134, 26562122 फैक्स/FAX : 26960629, 26529745 Website : http://www.dsir.gov.in (आईएसओ 9001:2008 प्रमाणित विभाग) (AN ISO 9001:2008 CERTIFICED DEPARTMENT)



भारत सरकार विज्ञान और प्रौद्यौगिकी मंत्रालय वैज्ञानिक और औद्योगिक अनुसंधान विभाग टेक्नोलॉजी भवन, नया महरौली मार्ग, नई दिल्ली - 110016 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY Department of Scientific and Industrial Research Technology Bhavan, New Mehrauli Road, New Delhi - 110016

By e-mail RTI matter

F.No. DSIR/RTI-AA/01/2022

Date: 07.02.2022

Appellant Shri Madanjit Kumar B-73/G-2, Dilshad Colony Delhi – 110 095

> The First Appellate Authority Under RTI Act, 2005

Date of Hearing and Date of Decision: - 28th January, 2022 at 11.30 AM.

The appellant (Shri Madanjit Kumar) was available via video conference call. DSIR was represented by Mr. B.N. Sarkar, Sc-G & Incharge (CEL matters) & Dr. Anoop Singh, Scientist-D (respondent) and Mr.Vimal Kumar Varun, CPIO were present during the appeal.

2. The appellate authority noted that the appellant was not satisfied with the reply provided to him by the department against his RTI application No. DOSIR/R/E/21/00069 dated 10.12.2021. Therefore, the appellant in his appeal registration No. DOSIR/A/E/22/00001 dated 10.01.2022 has asked for information as sought by him in his RTI application No. DOSIR/R/E/21/00069 dated 10.12.2021.

3. The appellate authority could speak to appellant via video conference call. Appellate authority perused RTI application and noted that the appellant has sought desired information as in his RTI application. As per appellant no information has been provided.

4 Appellate Authority discussed the information as sought in RTI appeal. During the discussion respondent informed they have received information from DIPAM. Appellate authority after further discussion/deliberation gave a decision that the CPIO/DSIR requested to send the RTI Appeal question's reply pointwise, to provide information as sought in the RTI application to appellant. The above appeal stands disposed off.

Kamini Mishra appellate authority

Copy to: Mr Vimal Kumar Varun, Scientist-F & CPIO, DSIR, New Delhi.



TELEGRAM : SCINDRECH दुरमाष/TEL : 26962819, 26567373 : 26565694, 26562133 : 26565687, 26562144 : 26562134, 26562122 (EPBAX) फैक्स/FAX : 26960629, 26529745 Website : http://www.dsir.gov.in



भारत सरकार विज्ञान और प्रौद्यौगिकी मंत्रालय वैज्ञानिक और औद्योगिक अनुसंधान विभाग टेक्नोलॉजी भवन नया महरौली मार्ग, नई दिल्ली – 110016 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

ľ

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY Department of Scientific and Industrial Research Technology Bhavan New Mehrauli Road, New Delhi - 110 016

PSE-CEL032(11)/1/2022-CEL-DSIR

Dated: 28-01-2022

Office Memorandum

Subject: RTI appeal of Shri Madanjit Singh (DOSIR/A/E/22/00001 dated 10-01-2022)

This is in reference to your email dated 28th January 2022 regarding RTI appeal of Shri Madanjit Singh (DOSIR/A/E/22/00001 dated 10-01-2022) requesting to provide pointwise reply on RTI queries (RTI Reg. No. DOSIR/R/E/21/00069). The information is as follows:

S.No.	Information sought	Response
1	Through Press Release of PIB and News Articles published in different news papers, I Have come to know that Union of India have selected a successful bidder for 100% strategic sale of Central Electronics Ltd (owned by Union of India under DSIR, Min of science and technology).	DIPAM is the nodal Department to deal with disinvestment of CEL. Therefore, we have requested DIPAM to provide the inputs on the RTI queries. The inputs received from DIPAM vide email dated 06-01- 2022 (Annexure-I) and OM No. 2/6/2005-Policy (Vol.II)- Part(2) dated 25 th January 2022 (Annexure-II) is attached.
2	I had been wrongly dismissed from the services of Central Electronics Ltd. and my different legal matters are pending for adjuration before the Hounrable District Court, High Court and Supreme Court of India.	
3	Please provide categoric information, after sale of 100% shares of Central Electronics Ltd., which agency/officer/authority/management will be responsible for the legal matters pending (and its future outcomes) in different courts against Central Electronics Ltd. Please provide copy of supporting documents/note-sheet of the department.	
Ļ	Please provide the name of the agency (i.e. either Union of India, DSIR or the successful bidder who will buy the Central Electronics Ltd) will be responsible for the liabilities present and future due to outcome of the legal matters	
	Please provide the name of the agency (i.e. either Union of India, DSIR or the successful bidder who will buy the Central Electronics Ltd) will pay arrears of employees which us due from 2007	
	Existing employees of Central Electronics Ltd will have job in Central Electronics Ltd., if yes, please provide the tenure.	
	Please provide copy of terms and condition of sale of Central Electronics Ltd to the successful bidder.	
	Please provide the name of the agency (i.e. either Union of India, DSIR or the successful bidder who will buy the Central Electronics Ltd) will be responsible for the payment of gratuity.	

RAD

(B.N. Sarkar) Scientist-G

Email



Re: RTI Application of Shri Madanjit Kumar, Delhi [DOSIR/R/E/21/00069]

From : Babita Saxena <saxena.babita@gov.in>

Thu, Jan 06, 2022 11:47 AM

ļ

Subject : Re: RTI Application of Shri Madanjit Kumar, Delhi [DOSIR/R/E/21/00069]

To : Dr Anoop Singh <anoop.s@nic.in>

Cc : Jaya priyadarshini Yarikipati <jp.yarikipati@gov.in>

Sir,

Refer trailing mail, Similar RTIs have been received in this Department wherein an interim reply has been given stating that "the matter is being examined in the Department and the information will be furnished at the earliest". Accordingly DSIR can reply i.r.o the points covered under SPA for strategic Disinvestment of CEL.

Regards

Babita Saxena Under Secretary(P)

From: "Jaya priyadarshini Yarikipati" <jp.yarikipati@gov.in> To: "Babita Saxena" <saxena.babita@gov.in> Sent: Wednesday, January 5, 2022 11:44:56 AM Subject: Fwd: RTI Application of Shri Madanjit Kumar, Delhi [DOSIR/R/E/21/00069]

Ma'am Please put up today itself.

Thanks Jaya Priyadarshini Yarikipati Deputy Secretary Department of Investment & Public Asset Management (DIPAM)

From: "Dr Anoop Singh" <anoop.s@nic.in> To: "Jaya priyadarshini Yarikipati" <jp.yarikipati@gov.in> Sent: Wednesday, January 5, 2022 11:32:37 AM Subject: Fwd: RTI Application of Shri Madanjit Kumar, Delhi [DOSIR/R/E/21/00069]

From: "Dr Anoop Singh" <anoop.s@nic.in> To: "Mr Amit Ray" <amit.r@nic.in> Cc: "B N Sarkar" <bns.dsir@nic.in> Sent: Monday, December 27, 2021 1:08:40 PM Subject: Fwd: RTI Application of Shri Madanjit Kumar, Delhi [DOSIR/R/E/21/00069] Dear Sir,

Department has received an RTI, requesting information on various points in respect of strategic disinvestment of CEL, which are covered under SPA.

I am directed to forward the RTI application to seek the inputs from your Department. Therefore, you are kindly requested to provide the inputs before 3rd January 2021.

Best regarrds Anoop

From: "Dr Anoop Singh" <anoop.s@nic.in> To: "Vikas Vikas" <vikas.nrdc@nic.in> Sent: Tuesday, December 21, 2021 4:04:12 PM Subject: Fwd: RTI Application of Shri Madanjit Kumar, Delhi [DOSIR/R/E/21/00069]

prepare a note and draft letter

From: "B N Sarkar" <bns.dsir@nic.in> To: "Dr Anoop Singh" <anoop.s@nic.in> Sent: Monday, December 13, 2021 6:05:46 PM Subject: Fwd: RTI Application of Shri Madanjit Kumar, Delhi [DOSIR/R/E/21/00069]

From: "Vimal Kumar Varun" <vkv@nic.in> To: "B N Sarkar" <bns.dsir@nic.in> Cc: "Vimal Kumar Varun" <vkv@nic.in> Sent: Monday, December 13, 2021 4:43:31 PM Subject: RTI Application of Shri Madanjit Kumar, Delhi [DOSIR/R/Ę/21/00069]

Government of India Ministry of Science and Technology Department of Scientific and Industrial Research 14-B, S&T Block 1, Technology Bhawan New Mehrauli Road, New Delhi 110016

No. H-12019/01/2005-Admn/210-00069E Date. 13 December 2021

Office Memorandum

Subject: RTI Application under RTI Act 2005 [RTI-MIS Registration Number: DOSIR/R/E/20/00069]

- As per the Right of Information Act 2005, a copy of request from Shri Madanjit Kumar, Delhi dated 10 December 2021 received online on 13 December 2021 is attached. This RTI Application is also transferred online to CEL on 13 December 2021.
- 2. As per the Right to Information Act 2005 Section 5(4), the help is sought from you and you are requested to kindly send the desired information by 24 December 2021 to the undersigned.

Annexine-I

F No. 2/6/2005-Policy (Vol.II) – Part(2) Government of India Ministry of Finance Department of Investment & Public Asset Management

> Block-14, CGO Complex. Lodhi Road, New Delhi Dated: 25th January, 2022

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: RTI Appeal dated 10.01.2022 filed by Shri Madanjit Kumar (Registration number DoSIR/A/E/22/00001) under RTI Act, 2005- reg.- reg.

The undersigned is directed to refer to DSIR's email dated 24.01.2022 on the abovementioned subject and to state that Government of India on 29.11.2021 has approved the highest price bid of M/s Nandal Finance and Leasing Pvt Ltd for sale of 100% equity shareholding of GoI in Central Electronics Ltd. However, post identification of successful bidder, representations have been received from CEL Employees Association including payment of past arrears and gratuity of CEL employees post privatization, bidders being inter-related and pending appeal in NCLAT. These issues are under examination. The Letter of Intent (LoI) to the successful bidder has not been issued yet and Share Purchase Agreement containing terms and conditions of strategic sale has not been signed.

This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

(Babita Saxena) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Tele. No. 24368036

To, Shri Anoop Singh, Scientist D, Department of Scientific & Industrial Research, Ministry of Science & Technology, Room No 14-B, Administrative Block, Technology Bhawan, New Mehrauli Road, New Delhi-110016